The consolidated entity maintains a bank account denominated in Canadian dollars (CAD), thus the consolidated entity
is exposed to diminution of cash balances through currency exchange risk.

The consolidated entity manages its currency risks by closely monitoring exchange rate fluctuations. The following
table shows the foreign currency risk on the financial assets and liabilities of the consolidated entity’s operations
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operations. The foreign currency risk in the books
of the parent entity is considered immaterial and is therefore not shown.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates sensitivities to the consolidated entity’s exposures to changes in exchange rates in
relation to its cash held in foreign currency and investments held in foreign currency. The table indicates the impact of
how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the
relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.

Consolidated – 2018

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

%
change

Effect on
profit

before tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000

%
change

Effect on
profit

before tax
 $’000

Effect on
equity
$’000

AUD / CAD (10%) (6,242) (6,242) 10% 6,242 6,242

Consolidated – 2017

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

%
change

Effect on
profit

before tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000

%
change

Effect on
profit

before tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000

AUD / USD (10%) (25) (25) 10% 25 25

AUD / CAD (10%) (1,410) (1,410) 10% 1,410 1,410

AUD / NIS (10%) (7) (7) 10% 7 7

AUD / CHF (10%) (2) (2) 10% 2 2

AUD / EUR (10%) (16) (16) 10% 16 16

(1,460) (1,460) 1,460 1,460

Price risk
The consolidated entity is exposed to price risk in relation to its investment in Harvest One which is quoted on Toronto
Stock Exchange. The fair value of investment in Harvest One was $42,256,000 as at 30 June 2018.

The table indicates the impact of how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have
been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible based on
Harvest One historical volatility.

2018 Annual Report 77MMJ PhytoTech Limited

Consolidated – 2018

Share
price Share price increase